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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 
Summary of General Fund Forecast 
 
The enacted FY 2020 budget assumes total net General 
Fund revenues of $11.92 billion.  This amount is an 
increase of 4.3% compared to enacted FY 2019 General 
Fund revenues. 
 
"Ongoing Revenues" reflect the underlying growth in the 
economy, including the impact of enacted tax law 
changes, but exclude one-time adjustments and Urban 
Revenue Sharing.  For FY 2020, ongoing revenues are 
projected to increase by 2.5% compared to enacted FY 
2019 ongoing General Fund revenues.    
 
The detailed enacted budget revenue forecasts appear at 
the end of this section. Table 11 compares the enacted FY 
2020 forecast to the enacted FY 2019 forecast while Table 
12 compares the FY 2022 revenue planning estimates to 
the FY 2021 estimates.   
 
General Fund Base Revenue Forecast 
 
FY 2019 
The original FY 2019 budget enacted in May 2018 was 
based on total net General Fund revenues of $10.63 
billion.  This amount was 3.6% above actual FY 2018 
collections. 
 
In the original FY 2019 budget, ongoing revenues (including 
the impact of enacted tax legislation but excluding Urban 
Revenue Sharing) were forecasted to be $10.98 billion in FY 
2019, or 4.6% above the projected amount in the prior fiscal 
year.  In January 2019, the JLBC Baseline increased the FY 
2019 ongoing revenue growth rate to 7.0%.  The JLBC 
Baseline projection was based on the “4-sector” forecast 
(see below for more information on the 4-sector process).  
As a result of the increased growth rate, as well as higher 
than expected actual FY 2018 revenues, ongoing revenue 
in the January Baseline was $484.0 million higher than the 
May 2018 enacted budget.  
 
In its 2019 Regular Session revisions to the FY 2019 
budget, the Legislature adopted a projected ongoing 
growth rate of 7.8%.  In terms of total revenue, the 
revised FY 2019 budgeted amount is $11.43 billion, or 
11.4% above FY 2018.   
 
The increased ongoing revenue growth rate of 7.8% is 
primarily due to federal tax conformity changes adopted 
during the 2019 Legislative Session.  Had these changes 
not been adopted, the ongoing revenue growth rate for 
FY 2019 would have been 6.4%. 
 

Table 3 includes additional details with respect to the 
January and April 2019 4-sector projected growth rates by 
major revenue categories. 
 
FY 2020 
The enacted FY 2020 budget forecasts total net General 
Fund revenues of $11.92 billion for FY 2020.  Excluding 
one-time revenues and Urban Revenue Sharing the 
ongoing revenues are projected to be $11.84 billion.  This 
amount is based on a negotiated agreement between the 
Executive and the Legislature.  In terms of ongoing 
revenue, the enacted budget is $(74.1) million below the 
January Baseline and $20.0 million above the April 4-
sector forecast. 
 
Table 1 below summarizes the changing revenue picture 
in FY 2019 to FY 2022 through the phases of budget 
development.  The growth rates in the table reflect 
ongoing revenues.  
 
Long-Term Projections 
The FY 2020 budget also incorporated revenue planning 
estimates for FY 2021 and FY 2022, which are shown in 
Table 12.  The ongoing revenue growth rates included in 
the FY 2021 and FY 2022 revenue planning estimates are 

Table 1  
Ongoing Revenue Change Over Prior Year  

% Change 
FY 2019  
May 2018 Enacted Budget 1/ 4.6% 
January Baseline 1/ 7.0% 
April FAC 1/ 6.2% 
Enacted budget w/o new tax law changes 1/ 6.4% 
Enacted Budget with tax law changes 2/ 7.8% 

FY 2020  
January Baseline 1/ 3.9% 
April FAC 1/ 3.9% 
Enacted budget w/o new tax law changes 1/ 4.4% 
Enacted Budget with tax law changes 2/ 2.5% 

FY 2021  
January Baseline 1/ 3.4% 
April FAC 1/ 3.0% 
Enacted budget w/o new tax law changes 1/ 3.4% 
Enacted Budget with tax law changes 2/ 3.4% 

FY 2022  
January Baseline 1/ 3.8% 
April FAC 1/ 3.7% 
Enacted budget w/o new tax law changes 1/ 3.7% 
Enacted Budget with tax law changes 2/ 3.6% 
__________  
1/ Incorporates all tax law changes prior to the 2019 Legislative 

Session. 
2/ Incorporates all tax law changes enacted during 2019 Session, 

including $155 million in additional revenue resulting from tax 
conformity in FY 2019, which is fully offset in future years. 
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based on a negotiated agreement between the Executive 
and the Legislature.  Under this agreement, ongoing 
revenue would increase by 3.4% in FY 2021 and by 3.6% in 
FY 2022. 
 
4-Sector Forecast 
The JLBC’s estimated growth rates for the “Big 4” revenue 
categories of sales, individual income, corporate income 
and insurance premium taxes are initially developed and 
revised using a 4-sector consensus process.  This process 
is based on averaging the results of the following 4 
forecasts: 
 
• Finance Advisory Committee panel forecast.  

Consisting of 12 public and private sector economists, 
this independent panel meets 3 times a year to 
provide the Legislature with guidance on the status of 
the Arizona economy. 

• The University of Arizona Economic and Business 
Research (EBR) General Fund Baseline model.  The 
model is a simultaneous-equation model consisting of 
more than 100 equations that are updated on a 
regular basis to reflect changes in the economy.  The 
model uses more than 200 variables related to 
Arizona’s economy and is updated quarterly. 

• EBR’s conservative forecast model, and 
• JLBC Staff projections. 
 
The estimates for the remaining revenue categories, 
which constitute about 5% of the total, were based on 
JLBC Staff projections. 
 
Revenue Adjustments 
 
Table 2 provides an overview of ongoing and total 
revenue growth for FY 2019 and FY 2020.  Ongoing 
revenue represents net General Fund revenue, including 
the impact of enacted tax legislation but excluding Urban 
Revenue Sharing and one-time financing sources.  Under 
the enacted budget, ongoing revenue is projected to grow 
by 7.8% in FY 2019 and 2.5% in FY 2020.  Total revenue, 
which represents all General Fund revenue sources, 
including the beginning balance, is estimated to increase 
by 11.4% in FY 2019 and 4.3% in FY 2020.  
 
Ongoing Budget Legislation 
Each year there are statutory tax law and other revenue 
changes that affect the state’s net revenue collections.  
These may include tax rate or tax exemption changes, 
conformity to federal tax law changes, or the 
implementation of programs that affect revenue 
collections.  
 

As shown in Table 2 below, the enacted budget assumes 
an ongoing revenue growth rate of 7.8% in FY 2019 and 
2.5% in FY 2020.  Ongoing revenue includes the impact of 
both previously and newly enacted budget legislation.   
After including Urban Revenue Sharing and one-time 
financing sources, the enacted budget assumes that total 
General Fund revenue will increase by 11.4% in FY 2019 
and 4.3% in FY 2020. 
 
Next section provides a detailed description of previously 
and newly enacted legislation with an ongoing revenue 
impact in FY 2019 through FY 2022, including a brief 
description of changes made to public safety transfers in 
the May 2019 enacted budget.  (See Table 9 for a 
complete list of statutory changes affecting ongoing 
revenue collections in FY 2019 through FY 2022.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2 
General Fund Revenue Based on Enacted 

FY 2019 and FY 2020 Budget 
($ in Millions) 

 
 FY 2019   %   FY 2020   %   
Ongoing Revenue 1/ $11,553.1  7.8% $11,839.2  2.5% 

Urban Revenue Sharing (674.8)  (737.6)  

One-Time Financing 
Sources: 

    

 Balance Forward 449.6  764.4  

 Previously Enacted 
Fund Transfers  

     
100.7 

      
1.8 

 

 Prescription Drug 
Rebate Fund Transfer 

 
0.0 

  
69.0 

 

 TPT Estimated Payment 
Threshold Change 

 
0.0 

  
(10.3) 

 

 One-Time Conformity 
Offset Loss (Wayfair) 

 
0.0 

  
(28.0) 

 

  
Wells Fargo Settlement 

 
    0.0 

  
    20.0 

 

 Subtotal 550.3 
 816.9  

     

Total Revenue $11,428.6 11.4% $11,918.5 4.3% 
____________ 
1/ Ongoing revenue represents net General Fund revenue, including 

the impact of previously and newly enacted tax law changes.  It 
excludes Urban Revenue Sharing and one-time financing sources.  
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  Table 3   
  4-Sector Estimates   
  Forecast Percentages (FY 2019 - FY 2022)   
  Ongoing Revenue 1/2/   

       
    FY 2019  FY 2020   
         

 
     

  

    
JLBC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base FAC Avg  JLBC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base FAC Avg   

  Sales Tax       
 

       
   January  6.0% 5.7% 6.3% 6.4% 6.1%  4.7% 2.4% 5.1% 4.9% 4.3%   
   April  6.2% 6.5% 6.7% 6.4% 6.5%  4.7% 2.2% 5.2% 5.0% 4.3%   
                 

  Individual Income Tax       
 

       
   January 5.7% 5.9% 6.6% 8.3% 6.6%  3.8% 4.0% 5.3% 6.1% 4.8%   
   April 1.9% 4.3% 5.0% 4.7% 4.0%  4.1% 4.1% 5.3% 5.1% 4.7%   
                 

  Corporate Income Tax               
   January  25.0% 8.8% 9.1% 25.8% 17.2%  (9.8)% 1.1% 3.7% 4.1% (0.4)%   
   April 35.0% 22.4% 23.7% 27.0% 27.0%  3.5% (20.1)% (14.4)% 8.8% (5.2)%   

             

 Insurance Premium Tax              
  January  0.5% 0.1% 0.2% (0.1)% 0.2%  1.0% (0.2)% 0.3% 1.4% 0.6%  
  April 1.8% 1.0% 1.1% 0.7% 1.2%  1.0% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2%  
              

  Overall 3/              
   January  6.9% 6.2% 6.8% 8.1% 7.0% 3.3% 2.8% 4.6% 4.9% 3.9%   
   April 5.5% 6.2% 6.7% 6.5% 6.2% 4.2% 2.1% 4.2% 5.0% 3.9%   

             

    FY 2021  FY 2022   
         

 
     

  

    
JLBC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base FAC Avg  JLBC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base FAC Avg   

  Sales Tax               
   January  4.1% 0.4% 4.7% 3.9% 3.3%  3.8% 3.2% 4.5% 4.0% 3.9%   
   April  4.1% 0.4% 4.7% 2.5% 2.9%  3.8% 3.4% 4.4% 4.1% 3.9%   

             

  Individual Income Tax               
   January 3.6% 1.8% 4.9% 4.2% 3.6%  3.3% 3.1% 4.8% 5.0% 4.1%   
   April 3.6% 2.0% 4.8% 2.3% 3.2%  3.3% 3.5% 4.6% 4.0% 3.9%   

             

  Corporate Income Tax               
   January 2.1% (0.6)% 2.6% 1.6% 1.5%  2.6% 3.9% 4.7% 5.3% 4.2%   
   April 2.1% (1.9)% 3.7% (0.6)% 0.9%  2.6% 3.9% 4.3% (2.0)% 1.9%   

             

 Insurance Premium Tax             
  January 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 1.6% 1.9%  1.3% 0.6% 1.8% 1.5% 1.3%  
  April 2.0% 2.1% 2.1% 1.3% 1.9%  1.3% 0.5% 1.4% 1.8% 1.2%  
              

  Overall 3/              
   January  3.8% 1.3% 4.6% 3.9% 3.4%  3.3% 3.0% 4.4% 4.3% 3.8%   
   April 3.7% 1.3% 4.6% 2.3% 3.0%  3.4% 3.3% 4.3% 3.7% 3.7%   
  ___________      

        
  1/ Includes the impact of tax law or other revenue changes enacted prior to the 2019 Legislative Session.   
  2/ The enacted FY 2020 budget used ongoing revenue growth rates of 7.8% in FY 2019, 2.5% in FY 2020, 3.4% in FY 2021, and 3.6% in FY 2022.   
  3/ The growth rates for each sector represent the weighted average of Big-4 revenue estimates plus JLBC Staff estimates of other revenue 

categories.    
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As shown in Table 9, budget legislation enacted prior to 
the 2019 Regular Session is estimated to reduce ongoing 
revenue by $(78.8) million in FY 2019, followed by an 
additional reduction of $(26.2) million in FY 2020, $(27.2) 
million in FY 2021, and $(30.3) million in FY 2022.  All 
revenue impacts in Table 9 are stated relative to the prior 
year.  
 
Newly enacted legislation in 2019 is estimated to increase 
ongoing revenue by $155.0 million in FY 2019, followed by 
a reduction of $(212.2) million in FY 2020 and additional 
reductions of $(2.0) million in FY 2021 and $(10.0) million 
in FY 2022.  This means that the total combined ongoing 
revenue impact of all (previously and newly) enacted 
legislation is an increase of $76.2 million in FY 2019, 
followed by a revenue reduction of $(238.5) million in FY 
2020, and additional reductions of $(29.2) million in FY 
2021, and $(40.3) million in FY 2022.   
 
As noted above, revenue impacts in Table 9 are stated 
relative to the prior year.  Since the impact of newly 
enacted legislation is reported differently in Statement of 
General Fund Revenues and Expenditures With One-Time 
Financing Sources in the Budget Highlights section of the 
FY 2020 Appropriations Report, we have included a 
separate table (see Table 8) that shows how these figures 
are linked.      
 
Each of the previously and recently enacted tax law and 
revenue changes is described in more detail below.    
Budget legislation with a one-time impact is shown in 
Table 10. 
 

Previously (Pre-2019) Enacted Legislation 
 
1) Corporate School Tuition Tax Credit – Laws 2006, 
Chapter 14 established a tax credit available for 
contributions by regular ("Subchapter C") corporations to 
private school tuition organizations that provide 
scholarships and tuition grants to students of low-income 
families.  Chapter 14 established a cap on this credit of $5 
million per year and included a sunset date of June 30, 
2011.  Laws 2006, Chapter 325 increased the credit cap to 
$10 million per year, and provided that the cap be 
increased by 20% annually, beginning in FY 2008.  Laws 
2009, Chapter 168 expanded the credit by making it 
available to insurers and repealed the June 30, 2011 
sunset date.  Laws 2015, Chapter 301 expanded the credit 
to include businesses classified as Subchapter S 
corporations.  (For tax purposes, credits earned by an S 
corporation must be pro-rated, passed through to its 
shareholders, and applied to each shareholder's individual 
income tax liability.)  As described in more detail below, 
Laws 2019, Chapter 281 limits the annual increase of the 
credit cap, beginning in FY 2021. 
 

In terms of credit history, credit donations were made up 
to the cap within the first few weeks of each fiscal year 
from FY 2013 through FY 2017.  The FY 2018 credit cap of 
$74.3 million was reached in December 2017 whereas the 
FY 2019 credit cap of $89.2 million was reached less than 
3 weeks into the fiscal year. 
 
Under Laws 2006, Chapter 325 the credit cap would 
increase to $107.0 million in FY 2020, $128.4 million in FY 
2021, and $154.1 million in FY 2022.  Absent Laws 2019, 
Chapter 281, which limits the growth of future credit use 
as described below, the JLBC Staff assumes that the credit 
cap under Laws 2006, Chapter 325 would have been 
reached in each of the next 3 fiscal years for the following 
reasons.  First, the credit cap was reached in each of the 
last 6 fiscal years despite increasing by 20% annually.  
Absent Chapter 281, credit history suggests that this trend 
would have continued for several more years.  Second, 
while the credit originally could be claimed only against 
corporate income tax liability, it can now be used to also 
offset insurance premium and individual income tax 
liability.  Data from the Department of Revenue indicates 
that less than half of total credit use in FY 2017 and FY 
2018 was attributable to C corporations.  This suggests 
that absent Chapter 281 there would have been enough 
combined corporate, individual, and insurance premium 
tax liability for the credit to be fully utilized through FY 
2022.  Therefore, absent Chapter 281, the JLBC Staff 
assumes that credit would have reduced General Fund 
revenue by $(17.8) million in FY 2020, followed by 
additional reductions of $(21.4) million in FY 2021, and 
$(25.7) million in FY 2022. 
 
As discussed under item 21) below, Laws 2019, Chapter 
281 limits the annual increase of the credit cap to 15% in 
FY 2021, 10% in FY 2022, and 5% in FY 2023.  Beginning in 
FY 2024, the annual increase of the credit cap is limited to 
2%, or the rate of inflation, whichever is greater.  
 
2) Phase-Down of Corporate Income Tax Rate – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 reduced the 
corporate income tax rate from 6.968% to 4.9% over 4 
years, beginning in TY 2014.  The final phase-in of the rate 
reduction is estimated to reduce corporate income tax 
collections by $(32.1) million in FY 2019.     
 
3) Phase-In of Single Corporate Sales Factor – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 increased the 
optional sales factor, which is used to calculate the 
apportionment of taxable income for multi-state 
corporations, from 80% to 100% over 4 years, beginning 
in TY 2014.  The final phase-in of this provision is 
estimated to reduce corporate income tax collections by 
$(11.6) million in FY 2019.        
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4) Qualified Facility Tax Credit – Laws 2012, Chapter 343 
created a new individual and corporate income tax credit 
for businesses that expand or locate qualified facilities in 
the state, beginning in TY 2013.  The credit is 10% of the 
lesser of (1) the capital investment in the facility or (2) 
$200,000 for each net new employee hired at the facility.  
To qualify for the credit, a company is required to devote at 
least 80% of its property and payroll at the facility to 
manufacturing, research, or a national or regional 
headquarter. There are also certain minimum requirements 
with respect to wage and health insurance coverage for 
new employees at the facility.  Laws 2016, Chapter 372 
modified the credit by reducing some of the minimum 
requirements for new employees and extended the credit 
program by 3 years, from TY 2019 to TY 2022.  The credit is 
refundable, but no single taxpayer can claim more than $30 
million per calendar year.  The credit must be taken in 
equal installments over 5 years.  The qualified facility credit 
is subject to an annual aggregate cap of $70 million.  Prior 
to 2018, the $70 million cap was shared with the renewable 
energy investment credit (which was repealed after 
December 31, 2017 pursuant to Laws 2017, Chapter 299).  
The qualified facility credit is estimated to reduce General 
Fund revenue by $(2.8) million in FY 2019. 
 
5)  Phase-Down of Insurance Premium Tax Rate – Laws 
2015, Chapter 220 provided a gradual reduction of the 
insurance premium tax rate from 2.0% in Calendar Year 
(CY) 2015 to 1.7% in CY 2026 and subsequent years.  Laws 
2016, Chapter 358 replaced the rate schedule under Laws 
2015, Chapter 220 with an accelerated schedule that 
gradually reduces the premium tax rate to 1.7% in CY 
2021, or 5 years earlier than previously enacted.  The 
phase-down of the premium tax rate to 1.7% is estimated 
to decrease insurance premium tax collections to the 
General Fund by $(4.3) million in FY 2019, followed by 
further decreases of $(4.7) million in FY 2020, $(5.0) 
million in FY 2021, and $(5.4) million in FY 2022.   
 
6) ADA Retrofits Subtraction – Laws 2017, Chapter 278 
permits a business to subtract for income tax purposes 
the entire amount of business access expenditures 
incurred in the taxable year to retrofit property in order 
to comply with the federal Americans with Disabilities Act 
of 1990 (ADA).  For state income tax purposes, Chapter 
278 has the effect of accelerating the depreciation of such 
property to 1 year rather than expensing it over several 
years.  The income tax subtraction, which is effective from 
TY 2018, applies to property that was originally placed in 
service 10 years prior to the retrofitting.  Chapter 278 is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by $(1.3) 
million annually, beginning in FY 2019.      
 
7) Inflation Indexing of Personal Exemption – Laws 2017, 
Chapter 299 increased the personal exemption amount 
allowed by individual income taxpayer in TY 2017 from: 

• $2,100 to $2,150 for single filers 
• $4,200 to $4,300 for head of household filers 
• $4,200 to $4,300 for married couples filing joint 

returns with no dependents 
• $6,300 to $6,450 for married couples filing joint 

returns with at least 1 dependent.  
 
For TY 2018, the personal exemption amounts were 
further increased to:  
 
• $2,200 for single filers 
• $4,400 for head of household filers 
• $4,400 for married couples filing joint returns with no 

dependents 
• $6,600 for married couples filing joint returns with at 

least 1 dependent. 
 
Under Laws 2017, Chapter 299, the personal exemption 
amounts would have been adjusted annually for inflation, 
beginning in TY 2019.  However, since Laws 2019, Chapter 
273 eliminated both personal and dependent exemptions, 
beginning in TY 2019, such inflation adjustment was also 
effectively repealed.  
 
In addition to the increase of the personal exemption 
amounts, Chapter 299 repeals several tax credits, 
beginning in TY 2018.  Since these tax credits have either 
not been claimed at all or claimed in negligible amounts 
to date, the elimination of the credits is not expected to 
have any significant revenue impact.  Subject to certain 
requirements contained in the legislation, Chapter 299 
provides that any tax credit, beginning in TY 2018, which 
is unclaimed for 4 consecutive years be eliminated.  
The TY 2018 increase of the personal exemption amounts 
reduced individual income tax revenue by an estimated 
$(6.7) million in FY 2019.   
 
8) Additional Angel Investor Credit Authorization –  
The angel investment credit is provided to ("angel") 
investors that make qualified investments in small 
businesses certified by the Arizona Commerce Authority 
(ACA).  The credit is equal to 30% of the qualified 
investment unless the investment is made in a rural or 
bioscience company, in which case the credit is 35%.  The 
credit must be claimed in equal installments over 3 years.  
The credit program's original $20 million cap (established 
under Laws 2005, Chapter 316) was reached in June 2015. 
 
Laws 2017, Chapter 319 authorizes the ACA to issue an 
additional $10 million in angel investment tax credits from 
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021.  Chapter 319 prohibits 
the ACA from authorizing more than $2.5 million in tax 
credits in any fiscal year, plus any unused credit capacity 
carried forward from the prior year.  Chapter 319 is 
expected to reduce individual income tax revenue by  
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$(0.8) million in FY 2019, followed by an additional 
reduction of $(0.8) million in FY 2020.  While Chapter 319 
is estimated to have no revenue impact in FY 2021, it is 
projected to increase individual income tax revenue by 
$0.8 million in FY 2022 relative to FY 2021. 
 
9) Extension and Expansion of Job Tax Credit  
Laws 2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 created a 3-year 
$3,000 annual insurance premium, individual and 
corporate income tax credit for each net new qualifying 
job added by an employer in the state.  The Arizona 
Commerce Authority (ACA) is authorized to issue first-
year credits for up to 10,000 new employees ($30 million) 
each year.  Laws 2017, Chapter 340 extended the job tax 
credit (which otherwise would have expired at the end of 
FY 2017) through FY 2025.  Moreover, Chapter 340 
expanded the credit by providing additional minimum 
investment and wage requirements, beginning in TY 2018.  
The expansion of the job tax credit is estimated to reduce 
General Fund revenue by $(0.8) million in FY 2019, 
followed by additional reductions of $(0.9) million in FY 
2020, and $(0.8) million in FY 2021. 
 
10) Elimination of Ongoing Judiciary Fund Transfers –  
The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, 
Chapter 305) authorized total transfers of $2.6 million 
from various Judiciary funds to the General Fund, 
beginning in FY 2018.  Beginning in FY 2019, the FY 2019 
General Appropriation Act (Laws 2018, Chapter 276) 
eliminates the $2.6 million in ongoing transfers provided 
by Laws 2017, Chapter 305.  Therefore, Chapter 276 has 
the effect of reducing General Fund revenue by $(2.6) 
million annually, beginning in FY 2019.  (Chapter 276 
included a one-time transfer of $2.0 million in FY 2019 
from various Judiciary funds to the General Fund.)      
 
11) Reduction of Liquor Licenses Fund Transfer – 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 4-120, any monies remaining in the 
Liquor Licenses Fund in excess of $700,000 at the end of 
each fiscal year is deposited in the General Fund.  The FY 
2019 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2018, Chapter 276) 
provided various changes to the Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control's operating budget, which resulted in 
the appropriation from the Liquor Licenses Fund to the 
department being increased by $91,100 in FY 2019.  Since 
these changes reduce the excess fund balance by the 
same amount, Chapter 276 has the effect of reducing 
General Fund revenue by $(91,100) annually, beginning in 
FY 2019.    
 
12) Increase of Military Pension Exemption – The FY 2019 
Revenue Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) (Laws 2018, 
Chapter 283) increased the individual income tax 
exemption for military pensions from $2,500 to $3,500, 
beginning in TY 2019.  Chapter 283 is estimated to reduce 

General Fund revenue by $(2.0) million annually, 
beginning in FY 2020. 
 
13) Boxing/MMA Fees Shifts from General Fund – Laws 
2018, Chapter 283 directed all boxing and mixed martial 
arts-related revenues, excluding licensing fees, to be 
deposited into the Unarmed Combat Subaccount within 
the Racing Regulation Fund in FY 2019.  These monies 
were previously deposited into the General Fund.  As a 
result, General Fund revenues are reduced by $(45,100) 
annually, beginning in FY 2019. 
 
14) Cap on Radiation Regulatory Fees Shift from General 
Fund – The FY 2019 Health BRB (Laws 2018, Chapter 284) 
requires that the first $300,000 in radiation regulatory 
fees be deposited in the General Fund while remaining 
fees be allocated using the "90/10" agency model.  
(Regulatory agencies are called “90/10” agencies for the 
fact that these agencies retain 90% of their revenues and 
deposit the other 10% into the General Fund.)  Chapter 
284 is estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by 
$(773,400) annually, beginning in FY 2019. 
 

Newly (2019) Enacted Legislation 
 
15) Reduction of Liquor Licenses Fund Transfer – As 
noted under item 11, any monies remaining in the Liquor 
Licenses Fund in excess of $700,000 at the end of each 
fiscal year is deposited in the General Fund.  The FY 2020 
General Appropriation Act (Laws 2019, Chapter 263) 
provides several changes to the Department of Liquor 
Licenses and Control's operating budget, which result in 
the appropriation from the Liquor Licenses Fund to the 
department being increased by $181,300 in FY 2020.  
Since these changes reduce the excess fund balance by 
the same amount, General Fund revenue is reduced by 
$(181,300) annually, beginning in FY 2020. 
 
16) Reduction of State Treasurer Transfer – Pursuant to 
A.R.S. § 35-316, the State Treasurer is required to deposit 
any management fees on investment earnings in excess of 
its Operating Fund appropriation to the General Fund.  
The FY 2020 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2019, 
Chapter 263) increased the State Treasurer’s Operating 
Fund appropriation by $380,000 to fund 3 new FTEs 
associated with portfolio management, legal services, and 
procurement.  Since the increased $380,000 
appropriation reduces the excess fund balance by the 
same amount on an ongoing basis, General Fund revenue 
is reduced by $(380,000) annually, beginning in FY 2020. 
 
17) Reduction of Public Safety Transfers – Laws 2018, 
Chapter 265 established a new highway safety fee 
charged on vehicle registrations.  Chapter 265 requires 
the Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation 
(ADOT) to set the fee on car registrations sufficient to 



432 

fund 110% of the Department of Public Safety's (DPS) 
highway patrol budget for each upcoming year, less any 
unencumbered balance in the Highway Patrol Fund 
exceeding 10% of the prior year deposit.  The highway 
safety fee, set at $32 per vehicle, went into effect January 
1, 2019.    
 
The new highway safety fee changed the funding of DPS 
such that it resulted in transfers (hereafter referred to as 
"public safety transfers") of $72.4 million to the General 
Fund in FY 2019.  Of this amount, $30.0 million was a 
transfer to the General Fund from the Highway Expansion 
and Extension Loan Program Fund (HELP) and $42.4 
million was a transfer from the Vehicle License Tax (VLT). 
 
The FY 2020 Criminal Justice BRB (Laws 2019, Chapter 
268) eliminates the highway safety fee on July 1, 2021 and 
repeals the statutory requirement that the ADOT Director 
sets the fee at 110% of the highway patrol budget.  As a 
result, the current highway safety fee of $32 per vehicle 
will be levied through FY 2021.      
 
As discussed in more detail in the agency pages of DPS, 
the changes under Laws 2019, Chapter 268 have the 
effect of reducing public safety transfers to the General 
Fund by $(24.1) million in FY 2020 and FY 2021, followed 
by an additional reduction of $(23.3) million in FY 2022.  
As shown in Table 11 and Table 12, this will result in total 
transfers to the General Fund of $23.3 million in FY 2020 
and FY 2021, and $0 in FY 2022. 
 
Tax Provision, Omnibus  
Laws 2019, Chapter 273 contains numerous provisions 
related to individual income tax, corporate income tax, 
and transaction privilege tax (TPT), as described under 
items 18 – 20 below.  In FY 2019, the bill will result in a 
General Fund revenue increase of $155.0 million.  The FY 
2019 revenue gain is solely attributable to conforming 
Arizona to the federal income tax code (for more detail, 
see item 18 below) for TY 2018.  Conformity is estimated 
to result in additional revenues of $62.0 million in FY 
2020, for a total of $217.0 million.   
 
Apart from conformity, Chapter 273 makes several 
changes to the state's individual income tax statutes, 
beginning in TY 2019 (for more detail, see item 19 below).  
While some of these changes will result in increased 
revenues, beginning in FY 2020, other provisions will 
reduce revenues.  On a net basis, the changes to the state 
individual income tax code described under item 19 below 
are estimated to reduce revenues by $(326.0) million 
annually, beginning in FY 2020.   
 
As discussed in more detail under item 20 below, Chapter 
273 includes several provisions that will enable the state 

to collect sales tax from out-of-state businesses, 
beginning on October 1, 2019.  These provisions are 
expected to result in an ongoing General Fund revenue 
increase of $85.0 million annually.  (As discussed in the 
One-Time Financing section, the October 1, 2019 effective 
date has the effect of reducing the ongoing annual 
revenue gain of $85.0 million by a one-time loss of $(28.0) 
million in FY 2020.)  
 
The ongoing annual impact of Chapter 273, by major 
provision, is summarized in Table 4 below.  On a net basis, 
Chapter 273 will result in an ongoing revenue loss of 
$(24.0) million annually, beginning in FY 2020.   
 

Table 4  
Chapter 273 Ongoing Impact  

   
 

Revenue Additions  Impact  
Conformity $217.0   
Wayfair  85.0  
Eliminate Personal/Dependent Exemptions 353.9  
Eliminate Lottery Winning Subtraction        0.1  
Total, Additional Revenue $656.0   
     

Revenue Subtractions  Impact  
Increase Standard Deduction $(404.0)  
Dependent Tax Credit (144.0)  
Bracket/Rate Reduction (108.0)  
25% Charitable Deduction    (24.0)  
Total, Reduced Revenue $(680.0)  
     
Net Ongoing Impact $  (24.0)  
   

 
Income Tax Provisions 
18)  TY 2018 and TY 2019 Conformity – Chapter 273 
conforms Arizona to the federal definition of adjusted 
gross income as of January 1, 2018 for tax year (TY) 2018, 
and January 1, 2019 for TY 2019. 

19)  Changes to Arizona Individual Income Tax Statutes – 
Beginning in TY 2019, Chapter 273 makes several changes 
to the state's individual income tax statutes, as described 
below. 

• Reduces the number of marginal individual income 
tax brackets from 5 to 4 and reduces each marginal 
rate as shown in Table 5. 

• Removes the Arizona subtraction from taxable 
income for lottery winnings. 

• Increases the standard deduction as shown in Table 6 
and indexes the standard deduction to the same 
inflation measure used to calculate the federal 
standard deduction. 
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• Eliminates the state personal and dependent 
exemptions, shown in Table 7. 

• Allows taxpayers that take the standard deduction to 
increase their standard deduction by 25% of their 
charitable contributions that otherwise would have 
been deductible had they itemized their tax returns.  

• Establishes a dependent tax credit of $100 for each 
dependent under 17 years old and $25 for each 
dependent age 17 and above.  This credit is phased 
out for singles with over $200,000 of adjusted gross 
income and $400,000 for married couples filing 
jointly. 

 
TPT Provisions 
20)  Enactment of Wayfair Legislation – In June 2018, the 
United States Supreme Court overruled in South Dakota v. 
Wayfair Inc. a 1992 ruling made by the same court in Quill 
Corp v. North Dakota, which had held that only out-of-
state ("remote") businesses with a physical presence 
("nexus") inside a state could be required to collect and 
remit sales tax in that state.  As a result of the Wayfair 
ruling, the physical presence requirement was effectively 
replaced by an economic nexus requirement.   

Beginning October 1, 2019, Chapter 273 establishes the 
economic nexus thresholds under which an out-of-state 
business is required to collect and remit tax on retail sales 
in Arizona, which are as follows: 

• If the out-of-state business does not conduct sales 
through a marketplace facilitator, economic nexus 
applies if sales in Arizona exceed $200,000 in 

calendar year (CY) 2019, $150,000 in CY 2020, and 
$100,000 in CY 2021 and thereafter.  

• If the out-of-state business is a marketplace 
facilitator, economic nexus applies if sales in Arizona 
from the marketplace facilitator's own business or on 
behalf of at least one marketplace seller exceed 
$100,000 in the calendar year.  

 
Besides establishing the state's economic nexus threshold 
requirements, Chapter 273 also added new language in 
state statutes with respect to the municipal tax treatment 
of retail sales, as outlined below.   

• Requires municipal ordinances and other local laws 
related to the taxation of retail sales to be 
superseded by the state's transaction privilege tax 
statutes for the retail classification. 

• Provides cities and towns the option to levy a 
transaction privilege tax on the sale of:   
1. Food for home consumption  
2. Textbooks required by a state university or 

community college sold at bookstores  
3. Livestock and poultry feed, salt, vitamins and 

other additives used in the business of farming 
and ranching  

4. Nonmetalliferous mined materials sold at retail  
5. Works of fine art  
6. Motor vehicles sold to nonresidents or enrolled 

members of an Indian Tribe. 

• Allows a city or a town to continue to levy an existing 
transaction privilege tax, which was levied on or 
before May 1, 2019, on the sale of: 
1. Propagative materials, including fertilizers 
2. Implants used as growth promotants and 

injectable medicine for livestock or poultry 
3. Animals such as horses, sheep, and goats used as 

breeding or production stock. 
Depending on the size of its population, a 
municipality can continue levying a tax on these 
products either through December 31, 2019 (if 
population is more than 50,000) or through June 30, 
2021 (if population is 50,000 or less). 

• Provides cities and towns the option to exempt from 
tax the sale of paintings, sculptures, or similar works 
of fine art by the original artists.  

• Provides that the Legislature will not move any sales 
tax classifications other than retail from the Model 
City Tax Code to state statute for a period of 5 years 
from the effective date of the act.  

 
21) Limits the Increase of the Corporate STO Credit –  
Laws 2006, Chapter 325 provides that the credit cap for 
contributions by corporations and insurers to private 
school tuition organizations providing scholarships to 

Table 6 
Standard Deduction Comparison 

Filing Status 

Standard 
Deduction -
Current Law 

Standard 
Deduction - 

Enacted 
Single/Married Filing Separate $5,312 $12,000 
Single Head of Household $10,613 $18,000 
Married Filing Jointly $10,613 $24,000 

Table 5 

Marginal Income Tax Rate/Bracket Comparison 

Brackets –            
Current 

Rates –       
TY 2018 

Brackets –               
Enacted 

Rates – 
TY 2019 

$0 - $10,600 2.59% $0 - $26,500 2.59% 
$10,601 – 26,500 2.88% Collapsed 2.59% 
$26,501 - $53,000 3.36% $26,501 - $53,000 3.34% 
$53,001 - $159,000 4.24% $53,001 - $159,000 4.17% 
$159,001 and over 4.54% $159,001 and over 4.50% 

Table 7 
Eliminated Exemptions 

Personal Exemption, No Dependents $2,200 
Personal Exemption, Married with Dependents $6,600 
Dependent Exemption $2,300 
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students of low-income families be increased by 20% 
annually, beginning in FY 2008.  Laws 2019, Chapter 281 
limits the annual increase of the credit cap to 15% in FY 
2021, 10% in FY 2022, and 5% in FY 2023.  Beginning in FY 
2024, the increase of the credit cap is limited to the 
greater of 2% or the annual change of the Metropolitan 
Phoenix consumer price index.  As previously discussed 
under item 1, absent Laws 2019, Chapter 281, the credit 
cap was projected to increase to $128.4 million in FY 2021 
and $154.1 million in FY 2022, which would have reduced 
General Fund revenue by $(17.8) million in FY 2021 and an 
additional $(25.7) million in FY 2022 relative to the prior 
year.  Chapter 281 limits the growth of the credit cap to 
$123.1 million in FY 2021 and $135.4 million in FY 2022.  
Therefore, relative to the revenue reductions projected 
under Laws 2006, Chapter 325, the changes under Laws 
2019, Chapter 281 will result in savings of $5.4 million in 
FY 2021 and an additional $13.3 million in FY 2022. 
 
22) Expands TPT Exemption for Propagative Materials –  
Under current law, propagative materials such as seeds, 
roots, bulbs, and cuttings are exempt from state TPT and 
use tax.  Beginning on December 1, 2019, Laws 2019, 
Chapter 288 expands this exemption to include fertilizers, 
insecticides and similar materials.  Chapter 288 is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenues by $(7.3) 
million in FY 2020, followed by an additional reduction of 
$(7.4) million, beginning in FY 2021. 
 
23) Expands the Charitable Tax Credit – Under current 
law, taxpayers can claim an individual income tax credit 
for cash contributions made to charitable organizations 
that provide services to children who have chronic illness 
or physical disability.  Laws 2019, Chapter 297 expands 
this credit to include all persons who have chronic illness 
or physical disability, including adults.  Chapter 297 is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenues by $(1.2) 
million annually, beginning in FY 2020. 
 
Impact of Newly Enacted Legislation in "Balance Sheet" 
As shown in Table 9, revenue changes enacted during the 
2019 Legislative Session are estimated to increase General 
Fund revenue by $155.0 million in FY 2019, followed by a 
reduction of $(212.2) million in FY 2020 and additional 
reductions of $(2.0) million in FY 2021, and $(10.0) million 
in FY 2022.  These amounts differ from the figures 
reported in Statement of General Fund Revenues and 
Expenditures With One-Time Financing Sources in the BH 
section of the FY 2020 Appropriations Report (henceforth 
referred to as the "Balance Sheet").  Instead, the "Balance 
Sheet" lists the impact of newly enacted changes as 
$(57.2) million in FY 2020, $(59.2) million in FY 2021, and 
$(69.2) million in FY 2022.  (The $155.0 million revenue 
impact in FY 2019 is the same.)   
 

The difference between the 2 sets of numbers is due to 
whether the impact of tax legislation in the prior year is 
incorporated into ongoing revenue in the current year or 
not.  In the "Balance Sheet," the revenue impact from the 
prior year is incorporated into the current year's ongoing 
revenues.  Thus, the $155.0 million revenue gain from 
conformity in FY 2019 is already reflected in the ongoing 
revenues for FY 2020.  Therefore, the net impact of newly 
enacted tax legislation in FY 2020 is reported as $(57.2) 
million [$155.0 million added in FY 2019 minus $212.2 
million deducted in FY 2020] in the "Balance Sheet."  The 
derivation of the net tax law impact of $(59.2) million and 
$(69.2) million in FY 2021 and FY 2022, respectively, is 
shown in Table 8 below.     
 
Table 8    

Reconciliation between Table 9 and the "Balance Sheet" 
 $ in Millions 
 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 
Change in Ongoing 
Revenue  $155.0 $(57.2) $(59.2) 
Marginal Impact of Newly 
Enacted Legislation  (212.2)  (2.0)  (10.0) 

Net Tax Law Impact $(57.2) $(59.2) $(69.2) 

 
Urban Revenue Sharing 
The Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) program provides that 
a percentage of state income tax revenues (including both 
individual and corporate income tax) be shared with 
incorporated cities and towns within the state.  The 
amount that is currently distributed to cities and towns is 
15% of net income tax collections from 2 years prior.  As 
indicated in Table 11, total URS distributions will increase 
from $674.8 million in FY 2019 to $737.6 million in FY 
2020.  This URS increase results in a FY 2020 General Fund 
revenue loss of $(62.8) million relative to FY 2019.  As 
shown in Table 12, URS distributions are estimated to 
increase to $792.3 million in FY 2021 and $827.0 million in 
FY 2022, which will result in net General Fund revenue 
losses of $(54.7) million and $(34.7) million in FY 2021 and 
FY 2022, respectively.  The adopted budget uses the same 
URS estimates for FY 2021 and FY 2022 as under the 
January Baseline. 
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Table 9      

Previously and Newly Enacted Budget Legislation with Ongoing Revenue Impact in FY 2019 through FY 2022 
($ Millions) 1/ 2/ 

      
Previously Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022  

Laws 2006, Ch. 14 & Ch. 325      
1)  Corporate school tuition credit for low-income students 3/ $(14.9) $(17.8) $(21.4) $(25.7)  
      
Laws 2011, 2nd SS, Ch. 1     
2)  Phases down corporate tax rate from 6.968% to 4.9% over 4 
years, beginning in TY 2014 

(32.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     
3)  Phases in corporate sales factor from 80% to 100% over 4 
years, beginning in TY 2014 

(11.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     
Laws 2012, Ch. 343     
4)  Creates an income tax credit for capital investments in new or 
expanded manufacturing facilities, commercial headquarters, or 
research facilities 4/ 

(2.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     
Laws 2015, Ch. 220 & Laws 2016, Ch. 358     
5)  Phases down insurance premium tax rate from 2.0% to 1.7% 
over 6 years, beginning in FY 2017  

 (4.3)  (4.7)  (5.0)  (5.4) 

     
Laws 2017, Ch. 278     
6)  Provides income tax subtraction for ADA retrofits  (1.3)  0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 299     
7)  Inflation-indexing of personal exemption amounts   (6.7)  0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 319     
8)  Adds a total of $10 million in new angel investment credits  (0.8)  (0.8)  0.0  0.8 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 340     
9)  Modifies eligibility requirements for job tax credit and extends 
credit through FY 2025 5/ 

 (0.8)  (0.9)  (0.8)  0.0 

     
Laws 2018, Ch. 276     
10)  Eliminates ongoing Judiciary Fund transfers to General Fund 6/   (2.6)   0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2018, Ch. 276     
11)  Reduces Liquor Licenses Fund transfers to General Fund    (0.1)   0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2018, Ch. 283     
12)  Increases military pension exemption from $2,500 to $3,500, 
beginning in TY 2019   

 0.0   (2.0)  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2018, Ch. 283     
13)  Shifts boxing and mixed martial arts fees from General Fund 
to Racing Regulation Fund   

 (0.1)   0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2018, Ch. 284     
14)  Caps radiation regulatory fees shift from General Fund     (0.8) 0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
Subtotal – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for Previously 

Enacted Budget Legislation  
 $(78.8)  $(26.2)  $(27.2)  $(30.3) 
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Newly Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 

Laws 2019, Ch. 263     
15)  Reduces Liquor Licenses Fund transfers to General Fund    0.0   (0.2)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2019, Ch. 263     
16)  Reduces State Treasurer transfer to General Fund    0.0   (0.4)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2019, Ch. 268     
17)  Reduces Public Safety Transfers to General Fund    0.0   (24.1)  0.0  (23.3) 
     
Laws 2019, Ch. 273     
18)  Conforms state tax statutes to Internal Revenue Code for TY 
2018 and TY 2019 

 $155.0  $62.0  $0.0  $0.0 

              
19)  Makes following changes to Arizona Individual Income Tax 
statutes, beginning TY 2019: 

    

      Eliminates personal and dependent exemptions   353.9  0.0  0.0 
      Eliminates lottery winning subtraction   0.1  0.0  0.0 
      Increases standard deduction   (404.0)  0.0  0.0 
      Creates a dependent tax credit   (144.0)  0.0  0.0 
      Reduces the number of tax brackets/lowers marginal tax rates   (108.0)  0.0  0.0 
      Additional std. deduction on 25% of charitable contributions    (24.0)  0.0  0.0 
      Sub-Total – Individual Income Tax Changes   (326.0)  0.0  0.0 
     
20)  Enacts Arizona's Wayfair Legislation for Remote Sales   85.0 0.0  0.0 
     
Subtotal – Laws 2019, Chapter 273  155.0  (179.0)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2019, Ch. 281     
21)  Phases down annual increase of corporate STO credit cap, 
beginning in FY 2021   

 0.0  0.0  5.4  13.3 

     
Laws 2019, Ch. 288     
22)  Expands TPT exemption on propagative materials (including 
fertilizers), beginning December 1, 2019   

 0.0  (7.3)  (7.4)  0.0 

     
Laws 2019, Ch. 297     
23)  Expands charitable tax credit to adults with chronic illness or 
physical disability, beginning in TY 2019.   

 0.0   (1.2)  0.0  0.0 

     
Subtotal – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for Newly Enacted 

Budget Legislation  
 $155.0  $(212.2)  $(2.0)  $(10.0) 

     
Total – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for All (Previously and 

Newly) Enacted Budget Legislation 
 $76.2  $(238.5)  $(29.2)  $(40.3) 

     
____________ 
1/ Represents marginal pricing:  All revenue impacts are stated relative to the prior year. 
2/ Some provisions have been revised since the enactment of the FY 2019 budget in May 2018. 
3/  See #21. 
4/ Impact began in FY 2014. 
5/ Includes impact of Laws 2012, Chapter 343, which eliminated individual company cap of 400 eligible employees.  In addition, Laws 
 2012, Chapter 343 provided that the credit be available to insurers through TY 2019.  The TY 2019 deadline for insurers to claim 
 the credit was subsequently eliminated by Laws 2016, Chapter 360.  The imposition and subsequent removal of the TY 2019 
 deadline is not expected to have any fiscal impact.  Laws 2017, Chapter 340 extended the credit from FY 2017 through FY 2025 
 and modified the minimum investment and wage requirements. 
6/ Transfers authorized by Laws 2016, Chapter 117 and Laws 2017, Chapter 305 were eliminated by Laws 2018, Chapter 276. 
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One-Time Financing 
As shown in Table 10, one-time financing sources are 
available in FY 2019 through FY 2022.  The following is a 
discussion of the one-time financing sources.   
 
 FY 2019 
The $550.3 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2019 includes: 
 
 Previously Enacted Fund Transfers 
The FY 2019 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2018, 
Chapter 276) authorized a total of $120.7 million in fund 
transfers to the General Fund in FY 2019.  This amount 
included an anticipated General Fund deposit of $20.0 
million in FY 2019 obtained by the Attorney General from 
a settlement with the Volkswagen group in May 2018.  
The monies from this settlement, however, were 
deposited into the General Fund in FY 2018 rather than in 
FY 2019.  As a result, the total amount of fund transfers in 
FY 2019 was $(20.0) million less than originally 
anticipated, or $100.7 million. 
 
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2018 General Fund ending balance carried forward 
into FY 2019 was $449.6 million. 
 
 FY 2020 
The $816.9 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2020 includes: 
 
 Previously Enacted Fund Transfers  
As a result of the aforementioned settlement between 
the Attorney General and Volkswagen related to the car 
maker's vehicle emissions violations, the budget enacted 
in May 2018 provides for a total of $1.8 million in 
transfers from the Department of Environmental Quality's 
Air Quality Fund and the Department of Public Safety's 
Joint Fund to the General Fund in FY 2020. 
 
 Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 
The FY 2020 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2019, 
Chapter 263) requires the Arizona Health Care Cost 
Containment System (AHCCCS) to transfer $69.0 million 
from the Prescription Drug Rebate Fund established by 
A.R.S. § 36-2930 to the General Fund on or before June 
30, 2020.  The Prescription Drug Rebate Fund consists of 
federally-mandated and state-negotiated rebates paid by 
drug manufacturers to AHCCCS for prescription drugs 
used by AHCCCS enrollees.  The $69.0 million transfer 
consists of higher-than-budgeted rebate receipts from 
prior years.  The 3-year spending plan associated with the 
enacted budget further assumes that $16.7 million of 
rebate monies will be available for transfer to the General 
Fund in FY 2021 and FY 2022 based on recent rebate 
growth trends. 
 

 Wells Fargo Settlement 
The FY 2020 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2019, 
Chapter 263) requires the transfer of $20.0 million to the 
General Fund from the monies received by the Attorney 
General (AG) pursuant to a settlement with Wells Fargo & 
Company.  The AG, along with 50 other states, brought a 
lawsuit against Wells Fargo for alleged misconduct, 
including accounts opened without customer knowledge 
and improperly charged mortgage fees.  As a result of the 
settlement, the AG received $37.1 million, of which $17.1 
million was deposited into the Consumer Protection – 
Consumer Fraud Revolving Fund.  The remaining $20.0 
million is to be transferred to the General Fund by June 
30, 2020. 
 
 TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Change 
Under current statute, a business with a combined tax 
liability for transaction privilege, telecommunication 
services excise, and county excise taxes of $1.0 million or 
more in the preceding calendar year is required to make a 
single estimated advance payment in June of each year.  
This estimated payment, which is in addition to the 
regular June sales tax bill, is required to equal either: (1) 
one-half of the actual tax liability for May, or (2) the 
actual tax liability for the first 15 days of June.  In July of 
each year, those taxpayers that made an estimated 
payment in the prior month can subtract that amount 
from their July tax bill.  While the June estimated payment 
does not result in any increase of a business' sales tax 
liability on a calendar year basis, it has the effect of 
advancing a portion of next fiscal year's General Fund 
revenue into the current fiscal year.  Therefore, any 
increase (or decrease) of the liability threshold for the 
June estimated payment results in a one-time loss (or 
gain) of state revenues in that fiscal year.      
 
Laws 2019, Chapter 290 increases the liability threshold 
for the June estimated payment to $1.6 million in 2020, 
$2.3 million in 2021, $3.1 million in 2022, and $4.1 million 
in 2023 and each year thereafter.  In FY 2020, the increase 
of the liability threshold from $1.0 million to $1.6 million 
is estimated to result in a one-time General Fund revenue 
loss of $(10.3) million.  
 
 One-Time Conformity Offset (Wayfair)  
As noted earlier, beginning October 1, 2019, Laws 2019, 
Chapter 273 ("Wayfair") establishes the economic nexus 
thresholds under which an out-of-state business is 
required to collect and remit tax on retail sales in Arizona.  
The ongoing full-year revenue impact is estimated to be 
$85.0 million.  However, due to the October 1, 2019 
effective date, the revenue gain is reduced on a one-time 
basis by $(28.0) million in FY 2020.   
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 Balance Forward  
The FY 2019 General Fund ending balance carried into 
FY 2020 is projected to be $764.4 million. 

 
 FY 2021 
The $71.6 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2021 includes: 
 
 Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 
As noted earlier, the 3-year spending plan associated with 
the May 2019 enacted budget assumes that $16.7 million 
of rebate monies will be available for transfer to the 
General Fund in FY 2021 based on recent rebate growth 
trends. 
 
 TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Change 
As noted above, Laws 2019, Chapter 290 increases the 
liability threshold for the June estimated payment to $2.3 
million in 2021.  The increase of the liability threshold 
from $1.6 million in FY 2020 to $2.3 million in FY 2021 is 
estimated to result in a one-time General Fund revenue 
loss of $(10.0) million in FY 2021. 
 
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2020 General Fund ending balance carried into 
FY 2021 is projected to be $64.9 million. 
 
 FY 2022 
The $69.7 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2022 includes: 
 
 Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 
As noted earlier, the 3-year spending plan associated with 
the May 2019 enacted budget assumes that $16.7 million 
of rebate monies will be available for transfer to the 
General Fund in FY 2022 based on recent rebate growth 
trends. 
 
 
 

 TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Change 
As noted above, Laws 2019, Chapter 290 increases the 
liability threshold for the June estimated payment to $3.1 
million in 2022.  The increase of the liability threshold 
from $2.3 million in FY 2020 to $3.1 million in FY 2022 is 
estimated to result in a one-time General Fund revenue 
loss of $(10.0) million in FY 2022. 
 
 DWR Infrastructure Repayment 
The FY 2020 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2019, 
Chapter 263) appropriates $20.0 million from the General 
Fund to the Department of Water Resources' (DWR) 
Temporary Groundwater and Irrigation Efficiency Projects 
Fund to construct, rehabilitate and lease wells and 
infrastructure related to the withdrawal and efficient 
delivery of groundwater by qualified irrigation districts.  
The appropriated monies must be fully reimbursed to the 
General Fund on or before December 31, 2021. 
 
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2021 General Fund ending balance carried into 
FY 2022 is projected to be $43.0 million. 
 

Table 10     
     

FY 2019 through FY 2022 One-Time Financing Sources 
($ in Millions) 

     
 FY 2019 FY 2020  FY 2021 FY 2022 
Balance Forward $449.6 $764.4 $64.9 $43.0 
     

Budget Legislation:     
   Previously Enacted Fund Transfers  100.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 
   Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 0.0 69.0 16.7 16.7 
   Wells Fargo Settlement 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 
   TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Chg. 0.0 (10.3) (10.0) (10.0) 
   One-Time Conformity Offset (Wayfair) 0.0 (28.0) 0.0 0.0 
   Water Infrastructure Repayment        0.0        0.0     0.0       20.0 
     
     Total One-Time Financing $550.3 $816.9 $71.6 $69.7 
     



Table 11

ACTUAL % CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2018 PRIOR YR FY 2019 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2020 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

  Sales and Use 4,787,647.2 6.2% 5,079,394.4 6.1% 291,747.3 5,364,665.1 5.6% 285,270.6
  Income - Individual  4,544,081.2 10.0% 4,946,400.5 8.9% 402,319.4 4,960,588.1 0.3% 14,187.6

- Corporate 373,076.4 1.3% 424,475.6 13.8% 51,399.2 434,580.3 2.4% 10,104.7
  Property 38,719.6 19.0% 36,598.5 -5.5% (2,121.1) 36,094.5 -1.4% (504.1)
  Luxury - Tobacco 21,978.2 -4.2% 21,206.9 -3.5% (771.3) 20,445.3 -3.6% (761.5)

- Liquor 36,019.7 3.8% 36,976.3 2.7% 956.6 37,951.3 2.6% 975.0
  Insurance Premium 509,276.0 1.0% 510,175.2 0.2% 899.2 513,425.8 0.6% 3,250.6
  Other Taxes 7,650.5 179.1% 11,878.3 55.3% 4,227.9 12,548.7 5.6% 670.3
    Subtotal - Taxes 10,318,448.8 7.5% 11,067,105.8 7.3% 748,657.1 11,380,299.1 2.8% 313,193.2
Other Non-Tax Revenues:
  Lottery 68,425.4 -13.0% 92,804.3 35.6% 24,378.9 95,859.4 3.3% 3,055.1
  Licenses, Fees and Permits 37,969.9 -1.2% 34,206.9 -9.9% (3,763.0) 34,569.1 1.1% 362.2
  Interest 22,013.1 29.5% 35,000.0 59.0% 12,986.9 42,378.6 21.1% 7,378.6
  Sales and Services 34,120.9 -18.9% 44,895.9 31.6% 10,775.0 38,722.4 -13.8% (6,173.5)
  Other Miscellaneous 108,311.8 29.1% 82,185.8 -24.1% (26,126.0) 84,611.5 3.0% 2,425.7
  Transfers and Reimbursements 40,598.6 -36.7% 40,904.9 0.8% 306.3 55,574.7 35.9% 14,669.9
  Public Safety Transfers 0.0 N/A 72,364.5 N/A 72,364.5 23,343.2 -67.7% (49,021.3)
  Disproportionate Share Revenue 83,704.7 -11.3% 83,604.0 -0.1% (100.7) 83,868.1 0.3% 264.1
    Subtotal - Other Non-Tax 395,144.3 -5.6% 485,966.2 23.0% 90,821.9 458,927.0 -5.6% (27,039.2)

10,713,593.0 6.9% 11,553,072.0 7.8% 839,479.0 11,839,226.1 2.5% 286,154.1
  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (680,770.1) N/A (674,804.4) N/A 5,965.6 (737,573.6) N/A (62,769.2)

10,032,822.9 7.2% 10,878,267.6 8.4% 845,444.6 11,101,652.5 2.1% 223,384.9

One-Time Financing Sources:
  Previously Enacted Fund Transfers 74,391.7 -48.7% 100,681.7 35.3% 26,290.0 1,840.7 -98.2% (98,841.0)
  Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 69,000.0 N/A 69,000.0
  Wells Fargo Settlement 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 20,000.0 N/A 20,000.0
  TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Change 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 (10,322.6) N/A (10,322.6)
  One-Time Conformity Offset (Wayfair) 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 (28,000.0) N/A (28,000.0)
  Water Infrastructure Repayment 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A 0.0
    Subtotal - One-Time Financing Sources 74,391.7 -48.7% 100,681.7 35.3% 26,290.0 52,518.1 -47.8% (48,163.6)

10,107,214.6 6.4% 10,978,949.3 8.6% 871,734.6 11,154,170.6 1.6% 175,221.3

  Balance Forward 150,871.0 -46.9% 449,632.0 198.0% 298,761.0 764,372.4 70.0% 314,740.4

10,258,085.6 4.8% 11,428,581.3 11.4% 1,170,495.6 11,918,543.0 4.3% 489,961.7

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2018 - FY 2020
FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH

($ in Thousands)

   Net Ongoing Revenue

    Net Ongoing Revenue w/ URS

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources
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Table 12

FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2021 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2022 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

  Sales and Use 5,530,305.7 3.1% 165,640.6 5,749,349.2 4.0% 219,043.5
  Income - Individual  5,146,121.6 3.7% 185,533.5 5,351,116.7 4.0% 204,995.1

- Corporate 438,004.4 0.8% 3,424.1 459,015.2 4.8% 21,010.8
  Property 37,307.4 3.4% 1,212.9 36,845.6 -1.2% (461.8)
  Luxury - Tobacco 19,882.9 -2.8% (562.5) 19,349.0 -2.7% (533.8)

- Liquor 38,929.6 2.6% 978.3 39,937.8 2.6% 1,008.2
  Insurance Premium 525,425.0 2.3% 11,999.2 538,268.4 2.4% 12,843.3
  Other Taxes 13,257.1 5.6% 708.4 14,005.8 5.6% 748.7
    Subtotal - Taxes 11,749,233.7 3.2% 368,934.6 12,207,887.7 3.9% 458,654.0
Other Non-Tax Revenues:
  Lottery 114,999.1 20.0% 19,139.7 118,326.6 2.9% 3,327.5
  Licenses, Fees and Permits 35,533.7 2.8% 964.6 36,541.7 2.8% 1,008.0
  Interest 47,118.5 11.2% 4,739.9 48,738.3 3.4% 1,619.9
  Sales and Services 38,173.5 -1.4% (548.9) 37,735.2 -1.1% (438.3)
  Other Miscellaneous 86,335.5 2.0% 1,724.0 88,880.4 2.9% 2,544.9
  Transfers and Reimbursements 58,501.9 5.3% 2,927.2 61,332.9 4.8% 2,831.1
  Public Safety Transfers 23,343.2 0.0% 0.0 0.0 -100.0% (23,343.2)
  Disproportionate Share Revenue 83,717.3 -0.2% (150.8) 83,629.2 -0.1% (88.1)
    Subtotal - Other Non-Tax 487,722.7 6.3% 28,795.7 475,184.4 -2.6% (12,538.2)

12,236,956.3 3.4% 397,730.3 12,683,072.2 3.6% 446,115.8
  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (792,281.4) N/A (54,707.8) (827,005.3) N/A (34,723.8)

11,444,674.9 3.1% 343,022.5 11,856,066.9 3.6% 411,392.0

One-Time Financing Sources:
  Previously Enacted Fund Transfers 0.0 -100.0% (1,840.7) 0.0 N/A 0.0
  Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 16,700.0 -75.8% (52,300.0) 16,700.0 0.0% 0.0
  Wells Fargo Settlement 0.0 -100.0% (20,000.0) 0.0 N/A 0.0
  TPT Estimated Payment Threshold Change (10,005.0) N/A 317.6 (9,974.3) N/A 30.7
  One-Time Conformity Offset (Wayfair) 0.0 N/A 28,000.0 0.0 N/A 0.0
  Water Infrastructure Repayment 0.0 N/A 0.0 20,000.0 N/A 20,000.0
    Subtotal - One-Time Financing Sources 6,695.0 -87.3% (45,823.1) 26,725.7 299.2% 20,030.7

11,451,369.9 2.7% 297,199.4 11,882,792.6 3.8% 431,422.7

  Balance Forward 64,877.9 -91.5% (699,494.5) 43,014.9 -33.7% (21,863.0)

11,516,247.8 -3.4% (402,295.1) 11,925,807.5 3.6% 409,559.7

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2021 - FY 2022
FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH

($ in Thousands)

    Net Ongoing Revenue

    Net Ongoing Revenue w/ URS

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources
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